

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.132/2016

Appellant : Shri Jawahorlal Narzary

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Addl. Chief Conservator of Forests

Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu.

Date of hearing : 08.09.2016.

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

08.09.2016

The petitioner, Shri Jawahorlal Narzary is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, Office of the Addl. Chief Conservator of Forests Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu is also absent without any intimation.

In view of the absence of both the parties, no hearing could be taken and the case is taken up based on records.

On perusal of the record, it appears that the petitioner Shri Jawahorlal Narzary had filed a RTI application dated 21.12.2015 seeking information regarding the CAMPA Scheme executed by the D.F.O. Karbi Anglong East Division/Karbi Anglong West Division/Dhansiri Division and Hamren Division. He had filed first appeal petition addressed to the APIO, Office of the Addl. Chief Conservator of Forests Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu as no reply has been received on his RTI Application dated 21.12.2015. The petitioner had filed Second Appeal before the Commission as he did not receive any information on his RTI application dated 21.12.2015 and First Appeal dated 03.03.2016.

In view of the absence of the petitioner, it cannot be ascertained whether information sought for has been furnished to him by the Public Authority concerned.

The Commission, therefore, directs the Public Authority, the SPIO, Office of the Addl. Chief Conservator of Forests Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu to furnish information to the petitioner within 21days from receipt of this order, if not furnished earlier.

Further the Commission hereby orders that the First Appellate Authority, Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Karbi Anglong shall consider and dispose the 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal petition dated 03.03.2016 with a speaking order within one month from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above directions, Second Appeal dated 27.05.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Addl. Chief Conservator of Forests Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, District Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, KAAC, Diphu, District Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Jawahorlal Narzary, Vill. Anandapur Gaon, P.O. Dentaghat, P.S. Dokmoka, District Karbi Anglong, Assam.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission